UNITED STATES SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION

Washington, D.C. 20549

FORM 8-K

CURRENT REPORT Pursuant to Section 13 or 15(d) of the

Securities Exchange Act of 1934

Date of report (date of earliest event reported): October 22, 2018 (October 22, 2018)

KLX Energy Services Holdings, Inc.

(Exact name of registrant as specified in its charter)

Delaware (State or other

jurisdiction of incorporation)

001-38609 (Commission File Number) **36-4904146** (I.R.S. Employer Identification No.)

1300 Corporate Center Way, Wellington, Florida

(Address of principal executive offices)

Registrant's telephone number, including area code: **(561) 383-5100**

Check the appropriate box below if the Form 8-K filing is intended to simultaneously satisfy the filing obligation of the registrant under any of the following provisions:

o Written communications pursuant to Rule 425 under the Securities Act (17 CFR 230.425)

o Soliciting material pursuant to Rule 14a-12 under the Exchange Act (17 CFR 240.14a-12)

o Pre-commencement communications pursuant to Rule 14d-2(b) under the Exchange Act (17 CFR 240.14d-2(b))

o Pre-commencement communications pursuant to Rule 13e-4(c) under the Exchange Act (17 CFR 240.13e-4(c))

Indicate by check mark whether the registrant is an emerging growth company as defined in Rule 405 of the Securities Act of 1933 (§230.405 of this chapter) or Rule 12b-2 of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934 (§240.12b-2 of this chapter).

Emerging growth company x

If an emerging growth company, indicate by check mark if the registrant has elected not to use the extended transition period for complying with any new or revised financial accounting standards provided pursuant to Section 13(a) of the Exchange Act. o

33414-2105 (Zip Code)

Item 7.01 Regulation FD Disclosure

On October 22, 2018, KLX Energy Services Holdings, Inc. (the "Company") issued a press release to announce its intent, subject to market conditions, to offer \$250.0 million in aggregate principal amount of senior secured notes due 2025 in a private placement to eligible purchasers. A copy of the press release is attached hereto as Exhibit 99.1 and is incorporated herein by reference.

The information in this Item 7.01 of this Current Report on Form 8-K, including Exhibit 99.1, is being "furnished" pursuant to General Instruction B.2 of Form 8-K and shall not be deemed to be "filed" for purposes of Section 18 of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934, as amended, or otherwise subject to the liabilities of that section, and is not incorporated by reference into any Company filing, whether made before or after the date hereof, regardless of any general incorporation language in such filing.

Item 9.01 Exhibits

Exhibit No.	Description
99.1	Press Release of KLX Energy Services Holdings, Inc., dated as of October 22, 2018, announcing the offering of \$250 million aggregate principal amount of senior secured notes due 2025.*
*	Furnished and not filed.
	2

SIGNATURE

Pursuant to the requirements of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934, the registrant has duly caused this report to be signed on its behalf by the undersigned hereunto duly authorized.

Dated: October 22, 2018

KLX ENERGY SERVICES HOLDINGS, INC.

By:	/s/ Thon	nas P. McCaffrey		
	Name:	Thomas P. McCaffrey		
	Title:	Senior Vice President and Chief Financial Officer		



KLX ENERGY SERVICES LAUNCHES \$250 MILLION OFFERING OF SENIOR NOTES

WELLINGTON, FL — October 22, 2018 - KLX Energy Services Holdings, Inc. ("KLX Energy Services" or the "Company") (NASDAQ: KLXE), announced today its intention to commence a private offering of \$250 million aggregate principal amount of senior secured notes due 2025 (the "Notes"). The Company intends to use a portion of the net proceeds from the offering to fund the cash portion of the previously announced acquisition of Motley Services, LLC ("Motley"), and to pay fees, costs and expenses related to the transaction. The balance of the proceeds will be used for general corporate purposes, including potential acquisitions.

The Notes have not been and will not be registered under the Securities Act of 1933, as amended (the "Securities Act") or any state securities laws and may not be offered or sold in the United States absent registration or an applicable exemption from the registration requirements of the Securities Act and applicable state laws. The Notes are being offered and sold only to persons reasonably believed to be qualified institutional buyers in the United States pursuant to Rule 144A under the Securities Act and to certain non-U.S. persons outside the United States in compliance with Regulation S under the Securities Act. This press release is for informational purposes only and does not constitute an offer to sell, or a solicitation of an offer to buy, nor shall there be any sale of the Notes in any state or jurisdiction in which such offer, solicitation or sale is unlawful.

About KLX Energy Services

KLX Energy Services is a leading U.S. onshore provider of mission critical oilfield services focused on completion, intervention and production activities for the most technically demanding wells. KLX Energy Services' experienced and technically skilled personnel are supported by a broad portfolio of specialized tools and equipment, including innovative proprietary tools developed by the Company's in-house R&D team. KLX Energy Services supports its customers on a 24/7 basis from over 35 service facilities located in the major onshore oil and gas producing regions of the United States.

1300 Corporate Center Way Wellington, FL 33414 :: 561.273.7148 :: KLXenergy.com

Forward-Looking Statements

This news release contains forward-looking statements within the meaning of Section 27A of the Securities Act of 1933, as amended, and Section 21E of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934, as amended. Such forward-looking statements, including those regarding the timing and consummation of the transactions described herein, involve risks and uncertainties. The Company's actual experience and results may differ materially from the experience and results anticipated in such statements. Factors that might cause such a difference include those discussed in the Company's filings with the Securities and Exchange Commission ("SEC"), which include its Registration Statement on Form 10, Quarterly Report on Form 10-Q and Current Reports on Form 8-K. For more information, see the sections entitled "Risk Factors" and "Forward-Looking Statements" contained in the Company's Form 10 and in its other filings. The forward-looking statements included in this news release are made only as of the date of this news release and, except as required by the federal securities laws and the rules and regulations of the SEC, the Company undertakes no obligation to publicly update or revise any forward-looking statements, whether as a result of new information, future events or otherwise.

CONTACT:

Michael Perlman Treasurer and Senior Director, Investor Relations KLX Energy Services Holdings, Inc. (561) 273-7148